RESOLUTION NO	
---------------	--

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF PFLUGERVILLE, TEXAS REQUESTING THE PFLUGERVILLE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION (PCDC) TO BUDGET FUNDS IN ITS 2018 FISCAL YEAR BUDGET FOR SPECIFIED ROADS TO PROMOTE ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

WHEREAS, the City of Pflugerville recognizes that economic development is vital to the growth of the City and benefits all Pflugerville residents; and

WHEREAS, the Pflugerville City Council has identified economic development and quality infrastructure as goals in their 2016-2017 strategic plan; and

WHEREAS, the Pflugerville Community Development Corporation (PCDC) mission is to "make the City of Pflugerville a regional employment center by actively pursuing opportunities in the areas of business retention, expansion and attraction through the promotion of economic development and community development"; and

WHEREAS, the City of Pflugerville recognizes that adequate transportation infrastructure is crucial to economic development in the community; and

WHEREAS, Royston Lane, Meister Lane, Picadilly Drive and Central Commerce Drive are Pflugerville streets serving commercial and industrial development corridors which could be enhanced through the expansion and reconstruction of these streets.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PFLUGERVILLE, TEXAS:

That the Pflugerville City Council finds that the expansion and reconstruction of Royston Lane, Meister Lane, Picadilly Drive and Central Commerce Drive will support and encourage the continued expansion and retention of existing businesses and attract new businesses to these street corridors and to the City of Pflugerville.

Furthermore, the Pflugerville City Council finds that the funding of these road project by the PCDC fulfills their Mission statement "through the promotion of economic and community development."

Furthermore, the Pflugerville City Council requests that the PCDC prioritize these resources in its FY 2018 budget to fully fund the debt service for the expansion of Royston Lane, Meister Lane, Picadilly Drive and Central Commerce Drive.

APPROVED this 23rd day of May, 2017.

Victor Gonzales, Mayor ATTEST:		CITY OF PFLUGERVILLE, TEXAS
ATTEST:	ATTEST:	Victor Gonzales, Mayor